

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 25-cv-1051
	)	
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (DC Bar No. 1600942)  
Adina H. Rosenbaum (DC Bar No. 490928)  
Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
wliu@citizen.org

Nikhel S. Sus (DC Bar No. 1017937)  
Yoseph T. Desta (DC Bar No. 90002042)\*  
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington  
1331 F Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 408-5565  
Fax: (202) 508-5020  
nsus@citizensforethics.org  
ydesta@citizensforethics.org

\*admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    Apportionment of Appropriated Funds ..... 2

    The 2022 Act and 2023 Act ..... 4

    The Public Apportionments Database ..... 6

    Defendants’ Removal of the Public Apportionments Database ..... 8

    This Lawsuit ..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. CREW is likely to succeed on the merits. .... 12

    A. CREW is likely to succeed on its APA claim that Defendants’ action violated the 2023 Act. .... 12

    B. CREW is likely to succeed on its APA claim that Defendants’ action violated the Paperwork Reduction Act. .... 16

        1. Defendants violated the Paperwork Reduction Act’s requirement to provide timely and equitable access to public information. .... 16

        2. Defendants failed to observe procedures required by the Paperwork Reduction Act. .... 17

II. CREW will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. .... 18

III. The balance of the equities and the public interest favor CREW. .... 21

IV. Partial summary judgment is appropriate at this time. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2020).....	11
<i>American Oversight v. Department of State</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Ashtari v. Pompeo</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 462 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. DOGE Service</i> , 2025 WL 752367 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1449 (D.D.C. 1986).....	25
* <i>Center for Public Integrity v. Department of Defense</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19, 21
* <i>Doctors for America v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 452707 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025) .....	18
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 782665 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025) .....	25
<i>Hedgeye Risk Management, LLC v. Heldman</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Hoai v. Superior Court</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
* <i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>National Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	11

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 942772 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)..... 18

*National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 14

*Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,  
 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 22

*Payne Enterprises v. United States*,  
 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 19

*\*Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

*Rigdon v. Perry*,  
 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 25

*Sai v. TSA*,  
 54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*,  
 567 U.S. 182 (2012) ..... 3

*Singh v. Berger*,  
 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 11

*U.S. Department of Justice v. Julian*,  
 486 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 13

*U.S. Department of Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 3

*U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service v. Sierra Club, Inc.*,  
 592 U.S. 261 (2021) ..... 14

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial & Service  
 Workers International Union v. Federal Highway Administration*,  
 151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... 2

\*Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. E, tit. II, 136 Stat. 49  
 (Mar. 15, 2022) (codified at 31 U.S.C. § 1513 note)..... 1, 5, 6, 13, 15, 17, 21

\*Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. E, tit. II, 136 Stat. 4459  
 (Dec. 29, 2022) (codified at 31 U.S.C. § 1513 note)..... 1, 6, 12, 15, 17, 21

2 U.S.C. § 683..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 686..... 24

2 U.S.C. § 687..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1657..... 25

31 U.S.C. § 712..... 24

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 1351..... 24

\*31 U.S.C. § 1512..... 3

\*31 U.S.C. § 1513..... 3

\*31 U.S.C. § 1517..... 3, 14, 24

\*31 U.S.C. § 1518..... 4, 14

\*31 U.S.C. § 1519..... 4, 14

31 U.S.C. § 3529..... 24

44 U.S.C. § 3501..... 16

44 U.S.C. § 3502..... 6, 16

\*44 U.S.C. § 3506..... 16, 17, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Avi Asher-Schapiro, Andy Kroll & Christopher Bing, *DOGE’s Millions: As Musk and Trump Gut Government, Their Ax-Cutting Agency Gets Cash Infusion*, ProPublica (Feb. 20, 2025)..... 23

Eloise Pasachoff, *The President’s Budget as a Source of Agency Policy Control*, 125 Yale L.J. 2182 (2016)..... 4

Eloise Pasachoff, *Modernizing the Power of the Purse Statutes*, 92 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 359 (2024)..... 4, 5

*Ensuring Accountability for All Agencies*, Exec. Order No. 14,215, 90 Fed. Reg. 10447 (Feb. 18, 2025)..... 22

Exec. Order No. 6,166 (June 10, 1933), *as amended by* Exec. Order No. 12,608, 52 Fed. Reg. 34617 (Sept. 9, 1987)..... 4

James Madison, The Federalist No. 51 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 3

Letter, *Coalition Urges Reinstatement of the Office of Management and Budget Public Apportionment Tracker* (Apr. 7, 2025)..... 15, 24

Letter from Russell Vought to Sen. Patty Murray (Mar. 29, 2025)..... 9, 12, 14

Letter from Steny H. Hoyer, Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, House Appropriations Committee, et al., to David Joyce, Chairman, Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, House Appropriations Committee (Mar. 24, 2025) ..... 23

\*Office of Management and Budget, Circular No. A-11 (July 2024), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/a11.pdf> ..... 3, 4, 7, 13

Office of Management and Budget, Circular No. A-130 Revised (July 28, 2016), 2016 WL 7664619..... 18

*Organization of Executive Agencies*, Exec. Order No. 6,166 (June 10, 1933), *as amended by Elimination of Unnecessary Executive Orders and Technical Amendments to Others*, Exec. Order No. 12,608, 52 Fed. Reg. 34617 (Sept. 9, 1987)..... 4

Paul M. Krawzak, *White House scraps public spending database*, Roll Call (Mar. 24, 2025)..... 8

Peter Cohn, *White House opens funding spigot for DOGE expenses*, Roll Call (Feb. 4, 2025) ..... 23

Press Release, *Boyle Demands White House Comply with the Law, Restore Public Access to Budget Data* (Mar. 24, 2025)..... 9, 24

Press Release, Rep. Rosa DeLauro, *DeLauro Edits Vought’s Letter: “Fixed it for you.”* (Apr. 2, 2025). ..... 9, 10

Press Release, Rep. Rosa DeLauro & Sen. Patty Murray, *What Are They Hiding? DeLauro, Murray Demand OMB Promptly Restore Access to Website Detailing Federal Spending Allocations, As Federal Law Requires* (Mar. 24, 2025) ..... 9, 14, 24

*Protecting the American People Against Invasion*, Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 23

*Reevaluating and Realigning United States Foreign Aid*, Exec. Order No. 14,169, 90 Fed. Reg. 8619 (Jan. 20, 2025) ..... 23

Reuters, *Trump’s two asks from California: voter ID laws and water flow* (Jan. 24, 2025)..... 23

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *About*..... 24

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Decision, File No. B-331564, *Office of Management and Budget—Withholding of Ukraine Security Assistance* (Jan. 16, 2020) ..... 5

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Letter from Edda Emmanuelli Perez, General Counsel, to Russell T. Vought, Director, Office of Management and Budget (Apr. 8, 2025)..... 10, 14, 24

Wright & Miller, 23A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5437 (1st ed.)..... 13

Zusha Elinson, *Trump Wanted an Apology. He Got Maine’s No-Nonsense Governor Instead*, Wall Street Journal (Mar. 30, 2025)..... 23
